

September 30, 2016

U.S. Department of Justice Environmental Enforcement Section Environment and Natural Resources Division

Via U.S. Certified Mail RRR #7016 0340 0000 9676 8247

P.O. Box 7611

Washington, D.C. 20044-7611

Re: DOJ Case No. [90-5-1-1-09215]

Consent Decree

Date of Entry: October 15, 2013

CA No. 5:13-cv-00666-DAE, United States of America and State of Texas v. San Antonio Water System, in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

Dear Sir/Madam:

Section 12 b. of the above-referenced Consent Decree requires that within 90 days after Lodging the San Antonio Water System shall provide a copy of any five-day report submitted under its TPDES permits to the United States Environmental Protection Agency at the same time the report is submitted to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. Copies of five-day reports submitted to TCEQ on September 30, 2016 are attached and are provided in compliance with Consent Decree requirements.

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering such information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Sincerely,

Vice President

Production & Treatment

Enc. as stated



September 30, 2016

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region VI Chief, Water Enforcement Branch (6EN-W) Compliance Assurance and Enforcement Division 1445 Ross Avenue Dallas, TX 75202-2733 Via U.S. Certified Mail RRR #7016 0340 0000 9676 8230

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region VI Attn: Ms. Judy Edelbrock (6EN-W) Environmental Protection Specialist Enforcement Branch 1445 Ross Avenue Dallas, TX 75202-2733 Via U.S. Certified Mail RRR #7016 0340 0000 9676 8230

Re: DOJ Case No. [90-5-1-1-09215]

Consent Decree

Date of Entry: October 15, 2013

CA No. 5:13-cv-00666-DAE, United States of America and State of Texas v. San Antonio Water System, in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

Dear Sir/Madam:

Section 12 b. of the above-referenced Consent Decree requires that within 90 days after Lodging the San Antonio Water System shall provide a copy of any five-day report submitted under its TPDES permits to the United States Environmental Protection Agency at the same time the report is submitted to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. Copies of five-day reports submitted to TCEQ on September 30, 2016 are attached and are provided in compliance with Consent Decree requirements.

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering such information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Sincerely.

Jeffrey *J.* Haby, Vice President

Production & Treatment

Enc. as stated

X Unauth	onzed Discha	arge of Was	stewater	Reportable	Effluent Violation	Other
General Inform	nation					
Entity Name:	San Antoni	o Water Sv	stem	Telepho	ne: 210-233	-9274
X Permitte			***************************************	Subscriber	210-233	-3214
TCEQ Region:	13	County:	Bexar	Permit Number	10137-003-Leon	Creek
Noncomplianc		_		T emilit (dimber		
unauthorized o	ischarge): T	he address	of the spill	discharge route, and was at Swiss Oaks illed into Creek Bed	estimated volume if a 06606 - Spilled Into L	eon Creek
SR#: 1505435	; INSPT#: ; V	VO#: ; Sew	er Main 90	3059 71380		
Cause of Nonc	compliance:	1/1				
Duration:	Start	09/2 (Date)	26/2016 8: (1	00 End	09/27/2016 (Date)	11:30 (Time)
	Or expecte	ed to be Co	rrected			
					(Date)	
Potential Dang	ers to Huma	n Health an	d Safety of	r the Environment: <u>1</u> Spill Was Notified	No Significant Danger	s The One
TOWN WALE	Veli Owner	74101111 1/2	me Of The	Opin Was Notined		
Actions Taken						
Monitoring Dat	a: Data shou	ld be attach	ned or subr	nitted to TCEQ where	n available.	
	yes	• •	по	Field Measuremen		
	yes	X	no	Laboratory Sample	S	
	yes	X	no	Fish Kill, If yes, est	imated number killed	
Actions Taken	to Mitigate A	dverse Effe	cts: <u>Dilut</u>	ed By Heay Rainwat	er, Cleanup Is Ongoir	Q
						·····
Actions Taken	to Correct th	e Problem	and Preve	nt Recurrence: 42 In	nch Sewer Main, Mon	nitored Area
Verification Inf	ormation					
Information Re	ported By		Silbert Sala	as /	Foreperso	
			(Name)	XI	(Title	_
Date Reported	9/2	26/2016	Si	gnature: Dulau	a Muly	9-30-11

TCEQ 0501 (November 5, 2002) If the noncompliance is an unauthorized discharge from a wastewater collection system, use the permit number of the treatment plant to which the collection system is tied.

TCEQ Region 13 Phone: 490-3096

X Unauth	orized Discharge of V	Vastewater	Reportable Ef	fluent Violation	Other
General Inform	nation				
Entity Name:	San Antonio Water	System	Telephone	210-233-	3274
X Permitte		**************************************	Subscriber		
TCEQ Region:	13 County:	BexarF	Permit Number	10137-003-Leon	Creek
Noncomplianc	e Summary				
unauthorized d	Noncompliance (includischarge): The addre 228D6) Approximate	ss of the spill w	as at Chappie Jame	s Way 00108 - Spill	n ed into Leon
SR#: 1499778	; INSPT#: ; WO#: ; S	ewer Main 1187	1074		
Cause of Nonc	compliance: 1/I				
Duration:	Start (Da)9/26/2016 8:45 te) (Tim		09/27/2016 (Date)	10:45 (Time)
	Or expected to be	Солтесted _			
			(Date)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Potential Dang	ers to Human Health	and Safety or the	he Environment: No	Significant Dangers	The One
Known Water \	Well Owner Within 1/	2 Mile Of The S	pill Was Notified		
Actions Taken					
	5.4.4.111				
Monitoring Data	a: Data should be atta			available.	
	yes	X no	Field Measurements		
	yes	X no	Laboratory Samples		
W	yes	X no		ated number killed	
Actions Taken	to Mitigate Adverse E	ffects: Diluted	By Heavy Rainwater		
Actions Taken	to Correct the Proble pleted- Working On (m and Prevent	Recurrence: 54 Inch	Sewer Main, Moni	itored Area.
Design is Com	Sieted- Working Off C	votairiing Appro	vai From The Air Fo	rce Environmental (o Construct
Verification Info	rmation				
Information Re	ported By	Eric Lucio	= 1	Forerperson	
		(Name)	00	(Title)	^
Date Reported	9/26/2016	Sign	ature: Juliana	Mendaga	9-30-1
TCEQ 0501 (Nove	mber 5, 2002) If the nonc	ompliance is an una	authorized discharge from	a wastewater collection	svsiam usa

TCEQ 0501 (November 5, 2002) If the noncompliance is an unauthorized discharge from a wastewater collection system, use the permit number of the treatment plant to which the collection system is tied.

TCEQ Region 13 Phone: 490-3096

X Unauth	orized Discharge of Wastewate	Wastewater Reportable Effluent Violation Other				
General Inform	nation					
Entity Name:	San Antonio Water System	Telephone:	210-233-3274			
X Permitte		Subscriber				
TCEQ Region	13 County: Bexar	Permit Number	10137-003-Leon Creek			
Noncompliano	e Summary					
unauthorized of	Noncompliance (include location lischarge): The address of the silled into Ground Spilled From	spill was at Morev Rd 05410	(FERG 228D5) Approximately			
SR#: 1500268	; INSPT#: ; WO#: ; Sewer Main	1464 467518				
Cause of None	compliance: I/I					
Duration:	Start 09/26/2016 (Date)	14:44 End (Time)	09/26/2016 17:00 (Date) (Time)			
	Or expected to be Corrected					
		•	ale)			
Potential Dang	ers to Human Health and Safet	ty or the Environment: No S	Significant Dangers			
Actions Taken						
Monitoring Dat	a: Data should be attached or s	submitted to TCEO when av	allahla			
g oat		no Field Measurements	allabie,			
***************************************		no Laboratory Samples				
		no Fish Kill, If yes, estimate	ed number killed			
Actions Taken	to Mitigate Adverse Effects: Are	ea Cleaned and Disinfected				
		January Commodes				
Actions Taken	to Correct the Problem and Pre	event Recurrence: 48 Inch s	Sewer Main, Monitored Area			
Verification Info	ormation					
Information Re	ported By Ervin Ma (Name)		LC/TV III (Title)			
Date Reported	9/26/2016	Signature: Journal	Mendaga 9-30-10			
TCEQ 0501 (Nove	mber 5, 2002) If the noncompliance is the permit number of th	an unauthorized discharge from a treatment plant to which the coll	wastewater collection system, use ection system is tied.			

TCEQ Region 13 Fax: 545-4329

TCEQ Region 13 Phone: 490-3096

X Unauth	orized Discha	arge of Wa	stewater	Repo	table Effl	uent Violation	Other
General Inform	nation						
Entity Name:	San Antoni	o Water Sv	/stem	Te	lephone:	210-23	2 2274
X Permitte	***************************************	,		Subscriber	iopriorio.	210-23	5-3214
TCEQ Region:	: 13	County:	Bexar	Permit Numb	AP.	10137-008-Salad	o Creek
Noncompliano		_		r emilit rami		10101 000 00100	O Oreck
Description of	Noncompliar lischarge): <u>T</u>	he address	of the spill	was at Entran	ce Rd Ne	imated volume if 10800 - Spilled I d .	an nto Salado
SR#: 1500626	; INSPT#: ; V	VO#: ; Sew	er Main 527	742 52470			
Cause of None	compliance:	1/1					
						. 7	
Duration:	Start	09/ (Date)	/26/2016 7:5	50 me)	End	09/26/2010 (Date)	
	Or expecte	ed to be Co	•	1110)		(Date)	(Time)
					(D	ate)	
Potential Dang	ers to Huma	n Health ar	nd Safety or	the Environm	ent: No S	Significant Dange	rs There Are
No Known Drir	iking Water \	Wells Withi	n 1/2 Mile C	of The Spill			
Actions Taken							
Monitoring Dat	a: Data shou	ild be attac	hed or subn			ailable.	
	yes		по	Field Meas			
	yes		no	Laboratory	·		
	yes	X	no	Fish Kill, If	es. estimat	ed number killed	
Actions Taken	to Mitigate A	dverse Effe	ects: <u>Dilute</u>	d By Heavy R	ainwater		
Actions Taken Process Of Aw Sewer Main	to Correct th rarding An Er	e Problem	and Preven Contract To	t Recurrence: Design A Pro	12 Inch ject To Pi	Sewer Main, Sa ovide More Capa	ws is in The
Verification Inf	ormation						
Information Re	ported By	A	ndrew Wiatr (Name)	ek	1	Managei (Title	
Date Reported	9/2	26/2016	• = .,	nature: Juo	- c R	miren Man	
TCEQ 0501 (Nove	mber 5. 2002)	If the noncom	pliance is an u	V nauthorized disc	narge from (wastewater collection	n system, use
TCEQ Region			uiper of the fre	aimeni plant to w	_	lection system is tied ICEQ Region 13	
_							

X Unauth	orized Discha	arge of Wastewa	iter	Reportable Efflu	uent Violation	Other
General Inform	nation					
Entity Name:	-	Water System		Telephone:	210-233-32	274
X Permitte TCEQ Region		County: Bex	designation of the second	ubscriber mit Number	10137-033-Dos Ri	os
Noncompliand	e Summary					
unauthorized o	discharge): <u> Tl</u>	ice (include loca ne address of the pilled into Street	e spill was	arge route, and esti at Kentucky Ave 10	mated volume if an 043 (FERG 210A5)	
SR#: 1499442	; INSPT#: ; V	/O#: ; Sewer Ma	ain 29988 1	6276		
Cause of None	compliance:	1/1				
Duration:	Start	09/26/20 (Date)	16 9:49 (Time)	End _	09/26/2016 13 (Date)	:00 Time)
	Or expects	d to be Correcte	ed .			
				(Da	ate)	
Actions Taken						
Monitoring Dat	ta: Data shou	ld be attached or	r submitted	to TCEQ when av	ailable.	
	yes	X	no i	Field Measurements		
	yes	X	no l	aboratory Samples		
	yes	X	no F	ish Kill, If yes, estimate	ed number killed	
Actions Taken	to Mitigate A	dverse Effects:	Diluted By	Heavy Rainwater		· · · · · ·
Actions Taken	to Correct the	e Problem and P	Prevent Red	currence: 8 Inch Se	ewer Main, Monitore	ed Area
Verification Inf	ormation					
nformation Re	ported By	Ervin M (Nam	Martinez ne)	D 0	LC/TV III (Title)	
Date Reported	9/2	6/2016	Signatu	re: Jantane	Menlag	9-30-1
FCEQ 0501 (Nove	∍mber 5, 2002)	f the noncompliance	is an unauth	orized discharge from a	wastewater collection sys	stem, use

the permit number of the treatment plant to which the collection system is tied.

TCEQ Region 13 Phone: 490-3096

X Unautho	orized Disch	arge of Was	tewater	Reports	able Effluer	nt Violation	Other
General Inform	nation						
Entity Name:	San Antoni	io Water Sys	tem	Tele	phone:	210-233-	3274
TCEQ Region:	13	County:	Bexar	Permit Numbe	r '	10137-033-Dos	Rios
Noncomplianc	e Summary						
Description of unauthorized of 2000 gallons s	ischarge): <u>T</u>	he address of	location, d	ischarge route, was at Avenue	and estima B 02300 (F	ated volume if a ERG 211B5) A	oproximately
SR#: 1500024	INSPT#:;\	NO#: ; Sewe	r Main 302	205 30292			
Cause of Nonc	ompliance:						
Duration:	Start	09/26 (Date)	5/2016 13:	16 me)	End	09/26/2016 (Date)	17:00 (Time)
	Or expecte	ed to be Con	rected		(Date		
Potential Dang Actions Taken	ers to Huma	n Health and	d Safety or	the Environme	nt: No Sig	nificant Dangers	
Monitoring Date	a: Data shou	ıld be attach	ed or subm	nitted to TCEQ	when avail	able.	<u></u>
•	yes			Field Measure			
	yes	X	no	Laboratory Sa	ımples		
	yes	X	no	Fish Kill, If ye	s, estimated i	number killed	
Actions Taken	to Mitigate A	dverse Effec	cts: <u>Area</u>	Cleaned and Di	sinfected		
Actions Taken	to Correct th	ne Problem a	nd Preven	t Recurrence: <u>(</u>	60 Inch Se	wer Main, Moni	ored Area
Verification Info	rmation						
Information Re	ported By	Ed	lgar Estrac	la /		LC/TV III	
Date Reported	9/2	26/2016	(Name)	nature:	ana /	Mendan (Title)	7-30-14

TCEQ 0501 (November 5, 2002) If the noncompliance is an unauthorized discharge from a wastewater collection system, use the permit number of the treatment plant to which the collection system is tied.

TCEQ Region 13 Phone: 490-3096

X Unauthorized	Discharge of Wastewater	r Reportable Efflo	uent Violation	Other
General Information				
Entity Name: San	Antonio Water System	Telephone:	210-233-3274	
X Permitte		Subscriber		
CEQ Region: 13	County: Bexar	Permit Number	10137-033-Dos Rios	- Control of the Cont
loncompliance Sun	ımary			
nauthorized discha	rge): The address of the s	n, discharge route, and est pill was at Donaldson Ave d (Spilled from Cleanout)	00931 (FERG 209F2)	
R#: 1499189; INSF	T#: ; WO#: ; Sewer Servi	ce Line 50170		
ause of Noncompli	ance: <u>I/I</u>			
Ouration: S	tart 09/26/2016 (Date)	8:03 End	09/27/2016 1:00 (Date) (Tin	
Or e	expected to be Corrected			
		(U	ate)	
actions Taken				
Ionitoring Data: Dat	a should be attached or s	ubmitted to TCEQ when av	ailable.	
		no Field Measurements		
		Laboratory Samples	- J	
		o Fish Kill, If yes, estimate		_
ctions Taken to Mit	gate Adverse Effects: Are	ea Cleaned and Disinfected	, Flushed Area with H20	<u> </u>
		vent Recurrence: 6" Pvc	- Monitor Area	
erification Informati				
nformation Reported	I By John Sar (Name)		Foreman (Title)	
ate Reported	, ,	Signature:	anny Marcy	9-30
CEQ 0501 (November 5		an unauthorized discharge from a e treatment plant to which the coll		n, use

TCEQ Region 13 Fax: 545-4329

TCEQ Region 13 Phone: 490-3096

X Unauthoriz	ed Discharge of Waster	water l	Reportable Effluen	t Violation	Other
General Informati	on				
Entity Name: Sa	an Antonio Water Syste	m	Telephone:	210-233-32	74
X Permitte		Subsc	riber		
CEQ Region:	13 County: Be	exar Permit I	Number101	137-008-Salado Cr	eek
Noncompliance S	ummary		WASAL SANIEL		
unauthorized discl	ncompliance (include lonarge): The address of illed into Creek Bed Sp	the spill was at H	lolbrook 00902 (FI	ated volume if an ERG 192C6) Appro	oximately
SR#: 1499370; IN	SPT#: ; WO#: ; Sewer I	Main 47649 6010	11		
Cause of Noncom Spilled Into Salado	pliance: <u>I/I Spill Occu</u> Creek.	rred As A Result	Of Heavy Rainfall	In The San Anton	io Area -
Duration:		2016 20:00	End	09/26/2016 3:	00
	(Date) (Date) Start 09/26/2	(Time) 2016 22:15	End	(Date) (** 09/27/2016 7::	rime)
	(Date)	(Time)		(Date) (*	lime)
	Start 09/27/2 (Date)	2016 13:30 (Time)	_ End	09/27/2016 15: (Date) (7	00 Time)
	Or expected to be Con	rected			
Actions Taken					
Monitoring Data: E	ata should be attached	or submitted to	TCEQ when availa	ble.	
	yes X	_ no · Field	Measurements		
	yes X	no Labo	ratory Samples		
	yes X	no Fish	Kill, If yes, estimated n	umber killed	
Actions Taken to N	litigate Adverse Effects	: Diluted By He	avy Rainwater		
Actions Taken to (SAWS Plans To S	Correct the Problem and tart Replacing The Sew	† Prevent Recurre er Line Early Ne	ence: <u>48 Inch Sev</u> kt Year With A Sec	ver Main, Monito cond Phase To Sta	red Area. art In 2018.
Verification Inform	ation				
Information Report	*	sh Trent	1	Superintende	ent
Date Reported	·	Signature:	Juan Cla	(Title)	^
				1 1	
TCEQ 0501 (Novembe	r 5, 2002) If the noncompliar the permit number	nce is an unauthorize r of the treatment pla	U d discharge from a wa nt to which the collecti	slewater collection sys	tem, use

X Unauthorized Discha	rge of Wastewater	Reportable Effluent Violation Other							
General Information									
Entity Name: San Anton	nio Water System –	Telep Subscriber	hone No.: (210)) 233-3747					
TCEQ Region: 13	County: Bexar	Permit Number:	10137-008	-Salado Creek					
Noncompliance Summary									
Description of Noncompliar The address of the spill was spilled and eventually reach SR# 1504216; INSP#; WO Cause of Noncompliance:	s at 8400 Old Corpus Chri led the San Antonio River #; Sewer Main 558827 43	sti Rd (251-E5). Approxim 3396	nately 1,237,50	0 gallons					
Spill occurred as a result of	heavy rainfall in the San /	Antonio area and work adja	acent to a pipe	associated					
with a sewer pipe re-hab production: Start Or expect	09/26/16 8:00 (Date) (Time) ed to be Corrected	End N/A	09/28/16 / (Date)	11:00 (Time)					
Potential Dangers to Human no known drinking water we			cant Dangers.	There are					
Actions Taken									
Monitoring Data: Data shou	ld be attached or submitte yes X yes X yes X	ed to TCEQ when available no Field Measurements no Laboratory Samples no Fish Kill, If yes, estima							
Actions Taken to Mitigate A pump into the opening of the	Actions Taken to Mitigate Adverse Effects: Diluted by Heavy Rainwater. Contractor installed a pump into the opening of the crown of the pipe that stopped the spill.								
Actions Taken to Correct the will replace 2 - 3 joints of pip Rehabilitation Project.			ewer Main. Co ver Outfall Pipe	ntractor eline 2-B					
Verification Information									
Information Reported By:	Jeff Haby	1 1 1	Senjor Director	SSI					
Date Reported:	(Name) 09/26/16	Signature:							
TCEQ 0501 (November 5, 2002)		authorized discharge from a was t plant to which the collection sys		system, use the					

TCEQ Region 13 Phone: 490-3096 TCEQ Region 13 Fax: 545-4329

X Unauth	orized Discl	harge of Wa	astewater	Rep	ortable Effl	uent Violation		Other
General Inform	nation							
Entity Name:	San Antoi	nio Water S	ystem		reiephone:	210	-233-3274	-
X Permitte	National State of the Control of the			Subscribe	r			
TCEQ Region	13	County:	Bexar	Permit Nun	nber	10137-003-L	eon Creek	
Noncompliand	e Summan	1						
Description of unauthorized of Approximately	lischarge):_	The address	s of the spi	II was at 5902	ute, and est 2 Hazel Vall	imated volumey (FERG 248	e if an 3B2)	
SR#: 1503207	; INSPT#:	436947; WC	D#: ; Sewei	r Main 80300	69926			
Cause of Nonc	compliance	Debris - S	Spilled into	Indian Creek				
Duradia	01-1		10010040					
Duration:	Start	(Date	/28/2016 8) (Time)	End	(Date)	2016 9:50 (Tim	
	Or expec	ted to be Co	orrected			ate)		_
Actions Taken								
Monitoring Dat	a: Data sho	ould be attac	hed or sub	omitted to TC	EQ when av	ailable.		
>	Ç ye	s	no	Field Me	asurements			
44-440	ye	s	C no	Laborato	ry Samples			
	уе	5	no	Fish Kill,	If yes, estimat	ed number killed		
Actions Taken with H2O	to Mitigate	Adverse Eff	fects: <u>Spill</u>	Contained, A	rea Cleane	d and Disinfed	ted, Flush	ed Area
Actions Taken	to Correct t	the Problem	and Preve	ent Recurrenc	e: 12 Inch	Sewer Main	Unstanna	d Main
					c. TZ IIIÇIT	Sewer Main,	Onstoppe	u Mairi
Verification Inf	ormation							William Control
Information Re	ported By		Roy A. Trev (Name)	vino	/	LC/T	V III (Title)	
Date Reported	9	/28/2016	S	ignature:	som C	Kuning	Maka	<u> ۹-۵</u> ٥
TCEQ 0501 (Nove	ember 5, 2002) If the noncon the permit nu	npliance is an umber of the t	unauthorized til reatment plant to	scharge from a which the col	wastewater coll lection system is	ection system tied.	ı, use

TCEQ Region 13 Phone: 490-3096 TCEQ Region 13 Fax: 545-4329

X Unauthorized D	ischarge of Wastewater	Reportable Eff	luent Violation	Other
General Information				
Entity Name: San Ar	ntonio Water System		210-233-3274	1
	County: Bexar	Subscriber	40407.000.0	
Noncompliance Summ		Permit Number	10137-008-Salado Cre	ek
unauthorized discharge	pliance (include location, one): The address of the spill ns spilled into Ground.	was at Harry Wurzback	timated volume if an h 01427 (FERG 192A8)	
SR#: 1498676; INSPT	#: ; WO#: ; Sewer Main 62	085 62088		
Cause of Noncomplian	ce: <u>I/I</u>			
Duration: Star		:00 End	09/26/2016 11:0 (Date) (Tir	
Or exp	pected to be Corrected		Date)	_
Potential Denses to U	umma blastik and Cafety	•	•	
- Toteritial Dangers to A	uman Health and Safety o	r the Environment: No	Significant Dangers	
		**		
Actions Taken				
Monitoring Data: Data:	should be attached or sub	mitted to TCEQ when a	vailable.	
	yes X no	Field Measurements		
	yes X no	Laboratory Samples		
	yes X no	Fish Kill, If yes, estima	ted number killed	_
Actions Taken to Mitiga	ite Adverse Effects: <u>Area (</u>	Cleaned and Disinfected	d,	
				
Actions Taken to Corre	ct the Problem and Prever	nt Recurrence: 18 Inch	Sewer Main, Monitor A	\rea
Verification Information				
Information Reported B	y Aaron Lone	ey /	Foreman	
	(Name)	, 0	(Title)	
Date Reported	9/26/2016 Si	gnature: Muco	9-30-11	
TCEQ 0501 (November 5, 20	002) If the noncompliance is an the permit number of the to	unauthorized discharge from eatment plant to which the co	a wastewater collection syste	m, use
TCEQ Region 13 Phon			TCEQ Region 13 Fax: 5	45-4329